Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signat

r(s)

{s) of the Lig

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the s . 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05344600

Name of Company

Globaltraining org uk Ltd

1/ We
Paul Walker, Rural Enterpnse Centre, Vincent Carey Road, Rotherwas, Hereford, HR2 6FE

Dawvid Clements, Rural Enterpnse Centre, Vincent Carey Road, Rotherwas, Hereford, HR2 6FE

1 give notfice that a general meeting of the company was duly—held—on/summoned for 17 February 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, andthatithe-same-was-done-accordingly / no quorum was present at the

meeting,
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly-held-en/summoned for 17 February 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said accountlaid before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of-and-thatthe-same was-dene-asccordimgly/No quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Hamnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency bLimited, Rural Enterpnse Centre,
Vincent Carey Road, Rotherwas, Hereford, HR2 6FE

The winding up covers the penod from 28 March 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The cutcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

There were no creditors represented in person or by proxy at the meeting and accordingly there was no quorum

Signed Date 17 February 2015

&

Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
Rural Enterprise Centre

BT

Ref  GLOBACO2/PW/DC/LCH/GFW/IDJ
23/02/2015 #186
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Vs

Globaltraining.org.uk Ltd
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 28 March 2013 To 17 February 2015

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Overdrawn Directors’ Loan Account NIL
4,047 Q3 Book Debts NIL
3,805 95 Funds from ADM 3,805 96
Bank Interest Gross 321
3,809 17
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bordereau 84 00
Administrators Remuneration 2,156 49
Proceeds of 3rd Party Asset 1,000 00
Printing, Postage and Stationery 314 95
Storage Costs 144 00
Statutory Advertising 109 73
{3,802 17)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(25,434 31) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(22,813 72) Landlord NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
. NIL
(40,495 05) 0 00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Paul Walker
Joint Liquidator
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 17 February 201512 10




Globaltraining.org.uk Ltd
In Liquidation

Final Report to the Members and
Creditors Pursuant to Section 106 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

2010 Rules O/L_0100a
Revised June 10




Globaltraining.org.uk Ltd — In Liquidation

Final Progress Report to Members and Creditors

CONTENTS
1. Introduction
2. Statutory Information
3. Receipts and Payments Account
4 Asset Realisation
4 1 Overdrawn Director’s Loan Account
4 2 Other Assets
5 Expenditure
5 1 Remuneration
5.2 Disbursements
6 Creditor Claims
6.1 Unsecured Creditors
6 2 Dividend Prospects
7 Investigation Matters
B8 Conclusion of the Liquidation
9 Schedule of Resolutions at the Final Meetings
Appendices
I Receipts and Payments Account
11 Schedules of Joint Liguidators” Time Costs and Guide to Liquidators’ Fees
111 Notice of Final Meetings of Members and Creditors and Proxy Form

2010 Rules CVL_01002
Revised June 10




Globaltraining.org.uk Ltd — In Liquidation

Final Progress Report to Members and Creditors

1.

INTRODUCTION

Paul Walker and John Sallabank of Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited, Rural
Enterpnise Centre, Vincent Carey Road, Rotherwas, Hereford, HR2 6FE were appointed to act as Joint
Liquidators of Globaltraiming org uk Ltd (‘the Company’) following the filng of Form 2 34B at
Compantes House on 28 March 2013.

Following a Block Transfer Order dated 12 September 2013, John Sallabank was replaced as Joint
Liquidator by David Clements, an Insolvency Practitioner based in our Reading office

We now report pursuant to Rule 4 49D of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and provide the final progress
report on the admistration of this matter This should be read in conjunction with the previous
progress report. This report will be finahsed at the final meetings of members and creditors detailed
hereon.

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Registration Number 05344600

Registered Office Harrisons Bustness Recovery and Insolvency Limited
Rural Enterprise Centre
Vincent Carey Road
Rotherwas
Hereford
HR2 6FE

Former Registered Office Unit 2 The I O Centre
Hurrnicane Road
Gloucester Business Park
Brockworth
Gloucester
GL3 4AQ

Principal Trading Address Unit 2 The I O Centre
Hurricane Road
Gloucester Business Park
Brockworth
Gloucester
GL3 4AQ

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A summary of the receipts and payments from 28 March 2014 to 17 February 2015, together with a
summary from 28 March 2013 to 17 February 2015 which schedule the asset realisations along with
the costs incurred in realising such assets, I1s attached at Appendix I We can confirm that there 1s
currently a nil balance being held and this has been reconaled to the bank statements.

ASSET REALISATION

We detail below only matters which have been progressed since our last report.

2010 Rules CVL_0100a
Revised June 10




Globaltraining.org.uk Ltd — In Liquidation

Final Progress Report to Members and Creditors

4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

Overdrawn Director's Loan Account

Following further mvestigations, it has been confirmed that no further payments are due to the
Company in respect of the Director’s Loan Account.

Other Assets

Amounts have been recewved in respect of bank interest on those monies held within the hiquidation
bank account.

EXPENDITURE

Remuneration

Qur remuneration has accrued on a time cost basis as agreed at the meeting of creditors held on 6
December 2011 At Appendix II we attach a schedule of our time costs to date and time costs incurred
since our last progress report. There remains outstanding Admumistrators’ Remuneration in the amount
of £16,822.76.

Disbursements

We have incurred various costs as a direct result of the hquidation; those reimbursed are detaided on
the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix I There are no outstanding disbursements

CREDITOR CLAIMS
Unsecured Creditors

Estimated at £48,248 03 on the Company’s Esttmated Statement of Affairs. 14 clams have been
received from unsecured creditors to date totaling £191,171.77.

There 1s no prospect of funds being available to make a distribution to unsecured creditors. We have,
therefore, not agreed unsecured creditors in this instance

Dividend Prospects
Pursuant to the notice to creditors dated 16 May 2014 giving notice of our intention not to declare a
dividend to the unsecured creditors, we confirm that after allowing for the costs of winding up there

are nsufficient funds avaidable to enable a dividend to be declared to the unsecured creditors in this
matter.

INVESTIGATION MATTERS

A thorough investigation of the affairs of the Company prior to our appointment has been undertaken
and previously reported.

2010 Rules CVL_0100a
Revised June 10




-

Globaltraining.org.uk Ltd — In Liguidation

Final Progress Report to Members and Creditors

8. CONCLUSION OF THE LIQUIDATION

The hquidation can now be concluded and the resolutions listed below are the final bustness to be
attended to before we can conclude our administration and obtain our release from acting as Joint
Liquidators

We are obliged to provide creditors with the information contained within this report  Within 21 days
of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the office holder to provide further information
about the remuneration and expenses set out in this report. A request must be in writing and may be
made by:

a secured creditor, or
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the creditors (including
that creditor), or

e with the permission of the court — any unsecured creditor

9. SCHEDULE OF RESOLUTIONS AT THE FINAL MEETINGS

1, To approve the Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the penod of the

Liquidation
2 To authorise the release from office of Paul Walker and David Clements as Joint Liquidators of
the Company
3. To authonse the destruction of the books and records of the Company twelve months after
dissolution
Paul Walker
Joint Liquidator

17 February 2015

2010 Rules CV1_0100a
Revised June 10




APPENDIX I

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

2010 Rules Cvl_0100a
Revised June 10




Globaltraining.org.uk Ltd
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/03/2014 From 28/03/2013
of Affairs To 17/02/2015 To 17/02/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Overdrawn Directors' Loan Account NIL NIL
4,047 03 Book Debts NIL NIL
3,805.85 Funds from ADM NIL 3,805 96
Bank Interest Gross 1,19 3.21
119 3,809 17
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bordereau 84 00 84.00
Administrators Remuneration 1,156.49 2,156.49
Proceeds of 3rd Party Asset 1,000 00 1,000 00
Printing, Postage and Stationery 132 14 31495
Storage Costs 144.00 144,00
Statutory Advertising 55 00 109 73
(2,571.63) (3,809.17)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(25,434 31) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(22,813 72) Landlord NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(40,495.05) {2,570.44) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

17 February 2015 11 36




APPENDIX I1

SCHEDULES OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' TIME COSTS
AND

GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES

2010 Rules CVL_0100a
Rewised June 10




61 80 510z Aenugad /4

71-10-G UOISIaA

| jo | abeg

paluie|) saad gL

6v 95€°4

ir 81 08 £90'cL 0ZEL or I 08 92 08s 0ze $INOH €301
noo 000 0600 000 000 000 0o Buipes)
00 GiE e0SL 0z0 Q0o 000 0o o §}955y JO Suwonesieay
£F 0LZ 00 0ES 144 a0 Qg1 000 0L0 suopnebnsasu
15 802 05 i2Z¢ {14 000 et 080 .11} $JajIpau)
Q0 R 0o a0 000 000 0o siaNew dyads ase)
BE 611 08 LE0 ZL 0989 ov ie 06€Z 005 ot g Suiuyy 3 uofensunpy
(3) vy yois Wwaddng S[BUOISS 0.4

Alnoy ebwieay (3}1s00 ewL SINOH [e}OL ¥ SJUBIS[SSY I0jusg JeulQ) sebeuep BupRg uoIaLNg YOA JO UDIBIYL[SSE]D

S10Z/20/£1 OL €£102/£0/82 wWold
150d apog oeloy
P17 3in Bao Buiwesijeqold - Z00va019

Llewwng 3509 @ awli] 6dIS - Au3 swi]




Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited Fee Policy

1. Charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge of
disbursements

The following information relating to the policy of Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited 1s considered to be
relevant -

2. Charge out rates

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited Please note that the charge-out rates are effective from 1 July in each period -

201372014  2014/2015

£ £
Directors 305 -550 305 - 550
Managers 250 ~ 350 250 - 350
Seruwor Case Supervisors 175 - 250 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 - 150 100 - 150

Please note that Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited records its time in mimimum units of 6 minutes

Creditors Guide to Fees can be accessed at www icaew co uk/en/technical/insolvency/cerditor-quides or

www Insolvency-practitioners org uk/regulation-and-guidance/quides-to-fees

3. Staff allocation, support staff & the use of subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the
outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the
case Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s charged
Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report

4, Professional advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement
for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of
relevant disbursements

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise
in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographicat location

5. Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as
“category 1 disbursements”™ Category 1 disbursements will generally compnise supplies of inadental services specifically
identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced trave! and
properly reimbursed expenses Included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided
internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs {such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by us) they
must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving the insolvency practiboners’ remuneration Such
expenditure 1s referred to as a “category 2 disbursement” The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis
and are believed to be in ine with the cost of external provision -

Photocopying 15p a sheet
Letterhead 12p a sheet
Fax 40p a sheet
Mileage 65p per mile
Meeting Room £50

Registered Office Fee £60 per annum
Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter




-

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Introduction

11 When a company goes into liguidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out
of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in partcular the remunarabon of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as
liquidator The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis of the liquidator’s fees This guide is
intended to help creditors be aware of thelr nghts to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek
information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

2 Liquidation procedure

2 1 Liquidation {or ‘winding up”) is the most common type of corporate Insolvency procedure Liquidatron 1s the formal winding up of a company’s affairs
entailing the realisation of its assets and the distribution of the proceeds In a prescribed order of prionty Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it is
instituted by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when it 15 instituted by order of the court

2 2 voluntary liquidation 1s the more commen of the two An nsolvent voluntary liquidation 1s called a creditors’ voluntary liquidaton (often abbreviated to
‘CvL) In thus type of iguidation an insolvency practitiener acts as hquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment of the liquidator at the
first meeting cf creditors

2 3 In a compulsory iquidation an the other hand, the function of iquidator 1s, In most cases, initially performed not by an msolvency practitioner but by an
official called the official receiver The offical receiver is an officer of the court and an offical belonging to The Insolvency Service In most compulsory
liquidations, the official receiver becomes kquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there are significant assets an insolvency
practitioner will usually be appointed to act as liquidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for the purpose or directly by
The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State Where an insolvency practitioner s not appointed the official receiver remains hiquidator

2 4 Where a compulsory hiquidation follows Immediately on an administration the court may appoint the former administrator to act as iquidator In such cases
the official recesver does not become liquidator An administrator may also subsequently act as hquidator in a CVL

3 The hquidation committee

31 In a hquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory} the creditors have the right to appoint a committee called the liquidation commuttee, with a mintmum of
3 and a3 maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the lquidators fees The committee is usualiy established at the
creditors’ meeting which appownts the liquidator, but in cases where a higuidation follows immediately on an administration any commitiee established for the
purposes of the administration will continue in being as the liquldation committee

3 2 The liguidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment {or his appointment if that 1s later), and subsequent
meetings must be held either at specafied dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides
he needs to hold one The hquidator 1s required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the progress of the liquidation, unless the committee
directs otherwise This provides an opportunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of the iquidator's fees

4 Fixing the liquidator's remuneration

4 1 The basis for fixing the liquidator’s remuneration 15 set out in Rules 4 127 — 4 1278 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration
shali be fixed

. as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both,

- by reference to the time properly gwven by the liquidator and his staff In attending to matters arising in the liquidation, or

- as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for different things done by the liquidator Where the
remuneration s fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the liquldator It is for the liquidation commuttee (if
there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed Where it is fixed as a percentage, it is for the
committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied Rule 4 127 says that in arnving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the
following matters

- the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the iquidator in connecbion with the insolvency,

- the effectiveness with which the iquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out, tus duties,

. the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

4 2 If there ts no liquldation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the lquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a
resolution of a meeting of creditors The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of the committee A resolution specifying the terms
on which the liquidator 1S to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the liquidator

4 3 If the remuneration is not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on application by the hquidator,
but the iquidator may not make such an application vnless he has first trled to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above,
and in any case not {ater than 18 months after his appointment In a compulsory liquidation, it will be In accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

4 4 Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liguidator had acted as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the
administration continues to apply in the liquidabon (subject to paragraph 8 below)

5 Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the basls of the liquidator’s remuneration was fixed, the liquidator may request
that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the enginal approval

6 What information should be provided by the hiquidator?

6.1 When fixing bases of remuneration

6 t t When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the liquidator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee
or the creditors to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis sought 1s appropriate having regard to all the crcumstances of the case The nature
and extent of the Information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at which approval Is being sought The appendix to this guide
sets out a suggested format for the provision of information

6 1 2 If any part of the remuneration is sought on a time costs basis, the liquidator should provide details of the minimum time units used and current charge-
out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people who have been or who are likely to be involved in the time costs aspects of the case

6 1 3 The liquidator should also prowde detalls and the cost of any work that has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried
out by the liquidator or his or her staff

6 1 4 If work has already been carried out, the hquidator should state the proposed charge for the perlod to date and provide an explanation of what has been
achieved in the period and how it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge Is reasonable in
the crcumstances of the case Where the proposed charge is calculated on a time costs basis, the liquidator should disdose the bme spent and the average
charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate activity The liquidator should also provide detalls and the cost of any
work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the hquidator or his or her staff

6 2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The liquidator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see paragraph 7 1 below) When reporting penodically to creditors, in
addison to the matters specified in paragraph 7 1, the liquidator should provide an explanation of what has been achieved n the penod under review and how
it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to understand whether the remuneration charged is
reasonable in the circumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the liquidator must fulfil certain statutory cbligations and reguliatory requirements that
might be percerved as bringtng no added value for the estate) Where any remuneration 1s on a time costs basis, the liquidator should disclose the charge in
respect of the perlod, the time spent and the average charge-out rates, In larger cases sphit by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate actwty If there
have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the penod under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the penods applicable




The higuidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carmed out by the liquidator or his

or her staff

6 3 Disbursements and other expenses

63 1 Costs met by and reimbursed to the iiquidator tn connection with the liquidabion should be appropriate and reasonable Such costs will fall into two

categones

. Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specfic expenditure directly referable both to the hqwidabion and a payment to an independent
third party These may include, for example, adverusing, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the Iiquidator or tus or her staff

. Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the iquidation but not to a payment to an independent third party They may
include shared or gllocated costs that can be allocated to the hiquidation on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior appraval, although the hquidator should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same

way as any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be drawn If they have been approved in the same manner as the liquidator’s remuneration When

seeking approval, the hquidator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge s being made

6 3 2 The following are not permissible

. a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,

. an administration fee or charge additional to the hquidator’s remuneration,

. recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equiprment rental, depreaation and finance charges

6 4 Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should

disclose the amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there 1s one), to any meeting of creditors cenvened for the purpose of determining his fees, and

In any reports he sends to creditors

7 Progress reports and requests for further information

7 1 The Iiquidator s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must include

. details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the kquidator (or if not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken duning the pened of the report to
fix It),

. If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the peniod of the report, irrespective of whether 1t was actually paid dunng that perod
(except where It 15 fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the report),

. if the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneratron charged dunng the periods covered by the previous reports, together
with a description of the work done during those periods, irespective of whether payment was actually made dunng the pentod of the report,

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator dunng the period of the report, Irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that
period,

. a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explaned in paragraph 7 2, and thewr nght to challenge the liquidator's
remuneration and expenses

72 wWithin 21 days of recetpt of a progress report {or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive the

lquidator’s resignation) a creditor may request the liquidator to prowide further information about the remuneration and expenses set owt in the report A

request must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured credifor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of

unsecured creditors (Including himself) or the permission of the court

7 3 The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

. the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the iquidation or rught be expected to lead to violence against any person, ar

. the hquidator 15 subject to an obligation of confidenbalty in relation to the information reguested, in which case he must give the reasons for not
providing the information Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide the requested information, or the
expiry of the 14 days time Iimit for the prowision of the information

£ Prowiston of information — additional requirements

The liguidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or sharehalder of the

company The information which must be prowided 1s —

. the totat number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to the case,

. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The period for which the information must be provided 15 the period from appointment to the end of the most recent penod of six months reckoned from the

date of the iquidator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the bguidator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of

office

9 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

9 1 Except In cases where there 15 a hiquidation committee it Is the creditors as a body who have authonty to approve the iquidator's fees To enable them to

carry out this function they may require the liquidator to call a creditors’ meeting In order to do this at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur

with the request, which must be made to the hquidator in writing

9 2 If a creditor believes that the liquidator's remuneration is too high, the basis is inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the hquidater are in all the

crcumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court

9 3 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors

(including mmself) agree, or he has the permission of the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the liquidator’s

progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question is first reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court

does not dismiss the application (which it may If [t considers that insufficient cause 15 shown) the applicant must give the liquidator a copy of the application

and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing

9 4 If the court considers the application well founded, t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or

repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent company

10 What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the hguidation committee, or in the preceding admiristratton, is insufficient or that the basts used to

fix it 15 inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be ncreased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the

remureration fixed by the iquidatton committee, the creditors, in the preceding administration or In accordance with the statutory scale is insuffident, or that

the basis used to fix it 15 Inappropnate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he deades to apply to the

court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or more of 1ts members to appear or be

represented at the court heanng If there is no committee, the liquidator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may

direct, and they may nominate one of more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

11 Other matters relating to remuneration

11 1 Where the Yiquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitied to be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale

set out in the Rules Usually, however, the iquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor concemed

11 2 Where two (or more) Joint hquidators are appointed it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned

Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the committee or a meeting of creditors

11 3 If the appointed liquidator is a solictor and employs s own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs may not be pad unless authonsed by the

committee, the creditors or the court




11 4 If a new hquidator 1s appointed 1n place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement
continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new hiquidator until a further determination, resolution or court order is made

11 5 Where the basis of the remuneration s a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act befare the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for
which the amount was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the cutgoing iquidator The application must be
made to the same bedy as approved the remuneratton Where the outgoing Niquidator and the incoming hquidator are from the same firm, they will usually
agree the apportionment between them

11 6 There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds avallable themnselves to pay for the hquidator to carry out tasks which cannet be
paid for out of the assets, either because they are deficient or because it 15 uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors
Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations into the affalrs of the insolvent company Any arrangements of this nature
will be a matter for agreement between the hquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration

12 Effective date

This gulde applies where a company goes into fiquidation on or after 1 November 2011

Appendix

Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional gurdance 1ssued to Insolvency practitoners sets out the following suggested format for the provision of Information when seeking approval of

remuneration However, the level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropnate in all cases, and will be subject to considerations of proportonaity In

larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate the information provided and 1ts format

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters relevant to an gverview are

. the complexity of the case,

. any exceptional responsibiiity falling on the quidator,

. the hguidator’s effectiveness,

. the value and nature of the property 1n question

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the stage at which it is being provided An overview might

include

- an explanation of the nature, and the liquidator's own tstlal assessment, of the assignment {including the anticipated retumn to creditors) and the

outcome {If known),

inbal views on how the assignment was to be handled, including deaisions on staffing or subcontracting and the appointment of adwisers,

any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost expended,

the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,

the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularty In relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,

any exssting agreement about remuneration,

details of how other professianals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were coniracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to

review their fees,

. In a targer case, particularly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the assignmment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

. details of work undertaken dunng the penod,

. any additional value brought to the estate during the period, for which the liquidator wishes to claim increased remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration i1s or 1s proposed to be calculated on a bme costs basts, requests for and reports on remuneration should provide

- An explanation of the liquidator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been
charged to the assignment, and the policy for recovenng the cost of support staff There is an expectation that time will be recorded in units of not
greater than 6 minutes

. A descnption of work carried out, which might include
- details of work undertaken during the period, related to the table of ume spent for the period,
. an explanatien of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carned out and the reasons why it was appropriate for those grades to

be used,

. any comments on any figures in the summary of tme spent accompanying the request the liquidator wishes to make

. Time spent and charge-out summanes, in an appropriate format.

It 15 useful to provide time spent and charge-out value Information in a tabular form for each of the time penods reported upon, with work dassified (and sub-

dmded) in a way relevant to the circumstances of the case

The following areas of actvity are suggested as a basis for the analysls of time spent

Administration and planning

Inveshgations

Rezlisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

. Any other case-speafic matters

The following categories are suggested as a bastis for analysls by grade of staff

. Orrector

. Manager

. Other senior professionals

. Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropnate in all cases, and considerabions of proportionality will apply

. where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the iquidator should, as a minirmum, state the number of hours and average
rate per hour and explain any unusual features of the case,

. where cumulative ttme costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a tme and charge-out summary simllar to that shown above will
usually provide the appropniate level of detail (subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

. where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detalled analysis or explanation will be warranted

L I N A




APPENDIX III

NOTICE OF FINAL MEETINGS

OF MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

AND

PROXY FORM

2010 Rules CVL_D100a
Rewised June 10




%

Notice of Final Meetings

Principal trading address

Previous registered name
Company number

Nature of business

Registered office

Notice of meetings

Names, address & contact
detalls of Joint Liquidators

Joint Liguidators’ IP numbers

Signed

Dated

Unit 2 The I O Centre
Hurncane Road
Gloucester Business Park
Brockworth

Gloucester

GL3 4AQ

n/a
05344600

TFraining

Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
Rural Enterprise Centre

Vincent Carey Road

Rotherwas

Hereford

HR2 6FE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
that a final meeting of the members of the above named Company will be held at
10.30 am on 17 February 2015, at Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency
bLimited, Rural Enterprnise Centre, Vincent Carey Road, Rotherwas, Hereford, HR2
6FE to be followed at 11.00 am by a final meeting of creditors for the purpose of
showing how the winding up has been conducted and the property of the Company
disposed of and of hearing any explanation that may be gwven by the Joint
Liquidators, and seeking authonty for the disposal of the books, accounts and
documents of the Company

Proxies to be used at the meeting should be lodged at the Joint Liquidators’ offices
no later than 12 noon on the working day immediately before the meetings

Paul Walker & David Clements

Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
Rural Enterprise Centre

Vincent Carey Road

Rotherwas, Hereford

HR2 6FE

E mail info@harnisons uk com for the attention of Sianah Spillane

002649 & 008765
Appointed Joint Liquidators on 28 March 2013 & 12 September 2013.

9 December 2014

2010 Rufles CVL_0100a
Revised June 10




Rule 81

Notes to help
completion of the form

Please give full name and address
for communticabion

Please insert name of person (who
must be 18 or over) or the ‘chairman
of the meeting’ (see note below) If
you wish to provide for alternative
proxy-holders i the arcumstances
that your first choice 1s unable to
attend, please state the name(s) of
the alternatives as well

Please delete words in brackets if the
proxy-holder 1s only to vote as
directed i e has no discretion

Any resolutions which the proxy-
holder is to propose or vote in favour
of or against should be set out in
numbered paragraphs in the space
provided below paragraph 1 If more
room is required, please use the
other side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor/member has not sighed in
person

Form B.5

INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

PROXY (MEMBERS’ OR CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY WINDING UP)
Globaltraining.org.uk Ltd - In Liquidation

NAME OF CREDITOR/MEMBER

ADDRESS

NAME OF PROXY HOLDER

1

1 appoint the above person to be my/the (*) creditors/members proxy-holder at the meeting
creditors/members to be held on 17 February 2015 or at any ad)journment of the meeting The
proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as below [and in respect of any given resolubion for which no
specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion]

VOTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR RESOLUTIONS
1 To approve the Joint Liquidators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the penod of the
Liquidation
* FOR/AGAINST
2 To authonse the release from office of Paul Walker & David Clements as Joint Liquidators
of the Company
* FOR/AGAINST
3  To authonse the destruction of the books and records of the Company twelve months after
dissclution
* FOR/AGAINST
* Delete as required

Remember: There may be resolutions on the other side of thus form.

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other authonty for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder he will be
the current liguidator

2010 Rules CVL_D1002
Revised June 10




